

**CASE NO. 16-8064
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

EAGLEMED LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, et al.)
)
Plaintiffs – Appellees,)
)
vs.)
)
JOHN COX, in his official capacity as Director of the Wyoming Department of Workforce Services, et al.,)
)
Defendants – Appellants.)

On Appeal from the United States District Court For the District of Wyoming
The Honorable Judge Alan B. Johnson
D.C. No. 15-CV-00026-ABJ

APPELLANTS’ OPENING BRIEF

Peter K. Michael
Attorney General

Daniel E. White
Deputy Attorney General

Timothy W. Miller
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Charlotte M. Powers
Assistant Attorney General
2320 Capitol Avenue
Cheyenne, WY 82002
(307) 777-6003
charlotte.powers@wyo.gov

**ORAL ARUGMENT IS ALREADY SCHEDULED
ATTACHMENT IN PDF FORMAT INCLUDED WITH SUBMISSION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS.....	xi
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Relevant Procedural History.....	4
II. Relevant Facts.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. The Airline Act does not preempt Section 401(e) and the Fee Schedule.	13
a. The standard of review is <i>de novo</i>	14
b. The Airline Act does not preempt Section 401(e) and the Fee Schedule because they are not compulsory for air ambulance companies.	15
c. By voluntarily choosing to seek payment through medical benefits issued by the Division, as allowed by Section 401(e) and the Fee Schedule, air ambulance companies enter a unilateral contract with	

the Division and this voluntary agreement is not preempted by the Airline Act.	22
II. Summary judgment was inappropriate because a genuine issue of disputed material fact exists as to whether Section 401(e) and the Fee Schedule have a significant impact on air ambulance companies' prices.....	25
a. The standard of review is <i>de novo</i>	26
b. The district court's conclusion that the Workers' Compensation Act and Fee Schedule have a significant and adverse effect on Wyoming air ambulance prices was made without sufficient discovery and is therefore unsupported by the record, such as it exists.	28
III. The district court violated Eleventh Amendment state sovereign immunity by entering the injunctions in this case.....	34
a. The standard of review is <i>de novo</i>	34
b. <i>Ex parte Young</i> does not permit the kind of injunctive relief entered by the district court.	34
c. The <i>Ex parte Young</i> exception to Eleventh Amendment immunity does not apply because appellee air ambulance companies are not threatened with irreparable harm from an unlawful enforcement action by Appellants Cox, Ysebaert and Simpson.	51
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	57
CONCLUSION	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	59
CERTIFICATE OF PRIVACY REDACTIONS, DIGITAL SUBMISSION & VIRUS SCAN.....	59
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abdullah v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
181 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 1999).....14

Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co., 398 U.S. 144 (1970)..... 27-28

Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Texas,
– U.S. –, No. A-16-CA-060-SS, 2016 WL 4259552 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 11, 2016)
appeal docketed, No. 16-51023 (5th Cir. January 28, 2016).....51-52, 55-57

Air Transp. Ass’n of Am. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Cal.,
833 F.2d 200 (9th Cir. 1987)51

Altria Grp. v. Good,
555 U.S. 70 (2008).....14

Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens,
513 U.S. 219 (1995).....15-19, 23-25, 49

Anderson v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
2 F.3d 590 (5th Cir. 1993)49

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986).....27

Anderson v. Solvay Minerals, Inc.,
3 P.3d 236 (Wyo. 2000).....43

ANR Pipeline Co. v. Lafaver,
150 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1998)34

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.,
– U.S. –, 135 S. Ct. 1378, (2015)..... 51-52

Barton v. Summers,
293 F.3d 944 (6th Cir. 2002)37

Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC,
544 U.S. 431 (2005).....14

Bd. of Liquidation v. McComb,
92 U.S. 531 (1875).....47

Brodie v. Gen. Chem. Corp.,
934 P.2d 1263 (Wyo. 1997).....23

Buck v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
476 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 16, 51

Californians for Safe & Competitive Dump Truck Trans. v. Mendonca,
152 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 1998)49

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... 27-28

Collins v. COP Wyo., LLC,
2016 WY 18, 366 P.3d 521 (Wyo. 2016)43

Cory v. White,
457 U.S. 85 (1982).....37

Costello v. BeavEx Inc.,
303 F.R.D. 295 (N.D.Ill. 2014).....34

Daiss v. Div. of Workers’ Safety & Comp.,
965 P.2d 692 (Wyo. 1998)..... 20-21

De Canas v. Bica,
424 U.S. 351 (1976).....49

DiFiore v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
646 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2011).....29

Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC,
135 S. Ct. 2049 (2015).....19

Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC,
769 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2014)19

Dobbs v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.,
39 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 1994)22

<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	36-39, 48
<i>Elephant Butte Irrigation Dist. of N.M. v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 160 F.3d 602 (10th Cir. 1998)	35-36, 40
<i>Forney Indus., Inc. v. Daco of Mo., Inc.</i> , No. 15-1226, 2016 WL 4501941 (10th Cir. August 29, 2016).....	27
<i>Gen. Bldg. Contractors Ass’n, Inc. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 458 U.S. 375 (1982).....	42
<i>Goldberg v. Ellett (In re Ellett)</i> , 254 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2001)	41
<i>Guy v. Lampert</i> , 2015 WY 148, 362 P.3d 331 (Wyo. 2015)	44
<i>Hamilton v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 960 F. Supp. 2d 776 (N.D. Ill. 2012)	49
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890).....	35
<i>Herrera v. Phillipps</i> , 2014 WY 118, 334 P.3d 1225 (Wyo. 2014)	50
<i>Hill v. Kemp</i> , 478 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2007)	41
<i>Hills v. Gautreaux</i> , 425 U.S. 284 (1976).....	42
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	39-, 41, 48, 54
<i>Kelley v. Metro. Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 836 F.2d 986 (6th Cir. 1987)	36, 42
<i>Martinez v. California</i> , 444 U.S. 277 (1980).....	50

McDonough Assoc., Inc. v. Grunloh,
722 F.3d 1043 (7th Cir. 2013) 37, 48

Miller v. California,
413 U.S. 15 (1973).....45

Miller v. Miller,
664 P.2d 39 (Wyo. 1983).....24

Montauk-Caribbean Airways, Inc. v. Hope,
784 F.2d 91 (2d Cir. 1986).....52

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
504 U.S. 374 (1992).....15-17, 19, 25, 29, 42, 49, 52-54

Morris v. Cessna Aircraft Co.,
833 F. Supp. 2d 622 (N.D. Tex. 2011)48

Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Okla. Tax Comm’n,
611 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2010)39

N.Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.,
514 U.S. 645 (1995).....14

Nixon v. Mo. Mun. League,
541 U.S. 125 (2004).....15

Nw., Inc. v. Ginsberg,
– U.S. –,134 S. Ct. 1422 (2014).....15-16, 18-19

PAC Anchor Transp., Inc. v. California ex rel. Harris,
– U.S. –, 135 S. Ct. 1400 (2015).....29

Papasan v. Allain,
478 U.S. 265 (1986).....36

People ex rel. Harris v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
202 Cal . Rptr. 3d 395 (2016)16

People ex rel. Harris v. Pac Anchor Transp., Inc.,
329 P.3d 180 (2014).....29

Peterson v. Martinez,
707 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2013)35

Prudential Preferred Props. v. J & J Ventures, Inc.,
859 P.2d 1267 (Wyo. 1993).....22

Reed v. Bennett,
312 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2002)27

Remund v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
483 F. App'x 403 (10th Cir. 2012).....14

Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass'n,
552 U.S. 364 (2008)..... 25, 28-29

Shaw Constr., LLC v. Rocky Mountain Hardware, Inc.,
275 P.3d 1238 (Wyo. 2012).....22

Sinclair v. Sinclair,
2015 WY 120, 357 P.3d 1100 (Wyo. 2015).....44

State ex rel. Dep't of Workforce Servs. v. Clements,
2014 WY 68, 326 P.3d 177 (Wyo. 2014)44

State ex rel. Henderson v. Burdick,
4 Wyo. 272, 33 P. 125 (1893).....43

Tarrant Reg'l Water Dist. v. Sevenoaks,
545 F.3d 906 (10th Cir. 2008)46

Tex. Workers' Comp. Comm'n v. Patient Advocates of Tex.,
136 S.W.3d 643 (Tex. 2004).....55

Travel All Over the World, Inc. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia,
73 F.3d 1423 (7th Cir. 1996)34

United Parcel Serv., Inc. v. Flores–Galarza,
318 F.3d 323 (1st Cir. 2003).....16

Ute Mountain Ute Tribe v. Rodriguez,
660 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2011)14

Va. Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart,
563 U.S. 247 (2011).....38

Verizon Md. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of Md.,
535 U.S. 635 (2002)..... 38-39, 41

Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police,
491 U.S. 58 (1989).....35

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009).....15

Wyo. Sawmills, Inc. v. Morris,
756 P.2d 774 (Wyo. 1988).....23

Statutes

Tex. Labor Code § 413.01155

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 27-14-101 4, 7, 43

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 27-14-1024, 20

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 27-14-201 7-8, 51

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 27-14-20355

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 27-14-30755

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 27-14-401 Passim

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 27-14-4028

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 27-14-4034

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 27-14-4044

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 27-14-4054

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 27-14-4064

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 27-14-50655

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 27-14-51055

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 27-14-6014, 8
 Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 27-14-7017, 44
 Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 27-14-8028, 47
 Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 27-14-80543

Other Authorities

28 U.S.C. § 12912
 28 U.S.C. § 12942
 28 U.S.C. § 13311
 28 U.S.C. § 144548
 29 U.S.C. § 100348
 42 U.S.C. § 30049
 49 U.S.C. § 40101 15, 25
 49 U.S.C. § 417134, 16
 Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)37
 Fed. R. App. P. 31
 Fed. R. App. P. 41
 Fed. R. App. P. 622
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 5627
 Peter Eavis, *Air Ambulances Offer a Lifeline, and Then a Sky-High Bill*, N.Y. Times, May 5, 201532
Rules Wyo. Dep’t of Workforce Servs., Workers’ Comp. Div.,
 ch. 5, § 4 (2014) 19-21
Rules Wyo. Dep’t of Workforce Servs., Workers’ Comp. Div.,
 ch. 7, § 3 (2014) 19, 21

Rules Wyo. Dep't of Workforce Servs., Workers' Comp. Div.,
ch. 9, § 8 (2014) 4, 8-9, 58

Rules Wyo. Dep't of Workforce Servs., Workers' Comp. Div.,
ch. 10, § 3 (2014)7

Rules Wyo. Dep't of Workforce Servs., Workers' Comp. Div.,
ch. 10, § 10 (2014)7

Constitutional Provisions

Wyo. Const. art 10, § 47-8, 43-44
